UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): May 26, 2021

PRESTIGE CONSUMER HEALTHCARE INC.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-32433 (Commission File Number) 20-1297589 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

660 White Plains Road, Tarrytown, New York 10591 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(914) 524-6800 (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

(Former Name or Fo	ormer Address, if Changed Sin	ce Last Report.)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):	tended to simultaneously satis	sfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
\square Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Secur	rities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
\square Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchang	ge Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b	b) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c	c) under the Exchange Act (17	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities regist	tered pursuant to Section 12(b)	of the Act:
Title of each class Common stock, par value \$0.01 per share	Trading Symbol(s) PBH	Name of each exchange on which registered New York Stock Exchange
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging g chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§		Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this
Emerging Growth Company □		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the re or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Se		

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On May 27, 2021, Medtech Products Inc. ("<u>Purchaser</u>"), a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Prestige Consumer Healthcare Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>"), entered into a definitive agreement (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") with Akorn Operating Company LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Akorn</u>"). The Purchase Agreement provides that, upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein, Purchaser will acquire a portfolio of over-the-counter consumer brands from Akorn for \$230 million in cash (the "<u>Transaction</u>").

The Company expects the Transaction to close in the second quarter of Fiscal 2021, subject to customary closing conditions, including clearance under the Hart-Scott Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976.

Summary of the Terms of the Purchase Agreement

Upon the terms and subject to the conditions of the Purchase Agreement, Purchaser has agreed to purchase from Akorn and its applicable affiliates all of Akorn's and its applicable affiliates' right, title and interest in and to all of the assets, properties and rights thereof that are primarily related to the business referred to as "Akorn Consumer Health" involving the research, development and sale of certain products specified in the Purchase Agreement (the "Purchased Assets") and to assume certain liabilities related to the Purchased Assets, for a purchase price of \$230 million in cash, subject to certain closing adjustments specified in the Purchase Agreement.

The closing of the Transaction is subject to the satisfaction or waiver of certain customary conditions to closing including, among others, the absence of any law, regulation, order, or injunction prohibiting the Transaction and the expiration or termination of the applicable waiting period under the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976. Each party's obligation to consummate the Transaction is subject to certain other customary conditions, including the accuracy of the representations and warranties of the other party (generally subject to a material adverse effect standard) and compliance by the other party with its obligations under the Purchase Agreement (generally subject to a materiality standard).

The Purchase Agreement contains customary representations, warranties, and covenants, as well as indemnification provisions that are subject to specified limitations, including recourse to a representation and warranty insurance.

The Purchase Agreement also contains certain customary termination rights for each of Purchaser and Akorn. The Purchase Agreement may be terminated by either Purchaser or Akorn if the closing of the Transaction has not occurred prior to October 31, 2021, subject to certain exceptions specified in the Purchase Agreement. The Purchase Agreement may also be terminated by either Purchaser or Akorn if the other party is in breach of the Purchase Agreement such that it has not met its closing conditions, and has not or is not able to cure such breach.

The foregoing description of the terms of the Purchase Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Purchase Agreement. The Company expects to file a copy of the Purchase Agreement as an exhibit to its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2021.

The Purchase Agreement contains various representations and warranties made by the parties solely for purposes of the Purchase Agreement and as of specific dates set forth therein, which were the product of negotiations, and may be subject to important qualifications and limitations included in confidential disclosure schedules of the Purchase Agreement. Certain representations and warranties in the Purchase Agreement were used for the purpose of allocating risk between the parties, rather than establishing matters of fact. Furthermore, the representations and warranties may be subject to standards of materiality applicable to the parties that may be different from those applicable to the Company's stockholders. Additionally, information concerning the subject matter of such representations and warranties may change after the date of the Purchase Agreement, which subsequent information may or may not be fully reflected in the Company's public disclosures. Accordingly, such representations and warranties in the Purchase Agreement may not constitute the actual state of facts about Akorn, the Company, or Purchaser. Stockholders of the Company are not third-party beneficiaries under the Purchase Agreement and should not rely on the representations, warranties, and covenants or any descriptions thereof as characterizations of the actual state of facts or condition of Akorn (or any of its subsidiaries), the Company, or Purchaser or any of their respective subsidiaries or affiliates.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure.

On May 27, 2021, the Company issued a press release announcing the execution of the Purchase Agreement. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is incorporated herein by reference.

The information in this Item 7.01 and the exhibit attached hereto is being "furnished" and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the United States Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or incorporated by reference into those filings of the Company that provide for the incorporation of all reports and documents filed by the Company under the Exchange Act.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d)	Exhibits.
ıuı	L'AIIIDILS.

Exhibit	Description
<u>99.1</u>	Press Release dated May 27, 2021 announcing the Company's agreement to expand eye care offering with acquisition of TheraTears

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: May 27, 2021 PRESTIGE CONSUMER HEALTHCARE INC.

By: /s/ Christine Sacco

Name: Christine Sacco Title: Chief Financial Officer

Prestige Announces Agreement to Expand Eye Care Offering with Acquisition of TheraTears

- Acquisition adds TheraTears brand to Company's leading eye care portfolio
- Acquisition expected to add approximately \$60 and \$20 million of Revenue and EBITDA, respectively on an annual basis
- Transaction expected to close during fiscal 2Q

TARRYTOWN, N.Y.--(GLOBE NEWSWIRE)-May 27, 2021-- Prestige Consumer Healthcare Inc. ("Prestige" or the "Company") (NYSE:PBH) today announced that it has entered into a definitive agreement to acquire a portfolio of over-the-counter consumer brands from specialty pharmaceutical company Akorn Operating Company LLC ("Akorn") for \$230 million in cash. The agreement is structured as an asset purchase that delivers anticipated tax benefits of ~\$30 million and expected annual EBITDA of ~\$20 million equating to a transaction valued at less than 10x pro-forma EBITDA. The transaction is estimated to add annual Revenues, Earnings Per Share and Operating Cash Flow of approximately \$60 million, \$0.10 and \$13 million, respectively.

The consumer product portfolio to be acquired from Akorn features the TheraTears eye care brand, which represents approximately 80% of portfolio revenues, as well as four other brands in the VMS and Cough & Cold categories. TheraTears is a doctor-created brand with heritage dating back to the mid-1970s when ophthalmologist Dr. Jeffrey Gilbard began research into treatment and relief of dry eyes. The brand has a strong and loyal user base for its products and participates in the fast-growing OTC "dry eye" segment.

"Prestige has a long and successful history in the eye care space highlighted by the iconic Clear Eyes brand. The acquisition of the proven TheraTears brand will further enhance this leading eye care franchise with additional long-term growth opportunities in the fast-growing "dry eye" segment," said Ron Lombardi, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Prestige Consumer Healthcare.

The TheraTears brand is well positioned with the mild and episodic dry eye consumer with a long track record of steady market share gains and revenue growth above the category. Furthermore, the portfolio complements Prestige's operational model with outsourced manufacturing and similar distribution characteristics to the Company's existing business. The brands are expected to be able to leverage existing infrastructure resulting in a timely integration. The Akorn portfolio has a solid financial profile of sales growth and margins consistent to Prestige's long-term growth targets and financial profile.

"Today's acquisition announcement reinforces our strategy that acquisitions will remain part of a disciplined capital allocation approach, alongside debt reduction and continued investment in our leading brand portfolio. The acquisition is a match with our criteria that focuses on long-term brand building opportunities, fits with our business model and provides disciplined returns. We anticipate this proven strategy of acquiring, integrating and building brands to grow our portfolio will continue to build shareholder value for the long term," Mr. Lombardi concluded.

The Company plans to finance the acquisition with a combination of funds from its existing credit facilities and available cash and expects the transaction would add approximately a half point to its leverage calculation at the time of the close. Prestige anticipates the FY22 year-end pro-forma leverage level will be below the FY21 year-end covenant-defined leverage ratio of 4.2x. Upon closing, the transaction is expected to be accretive to earnings per share and cash flow from operations, exclusive of transaction, integration and purchase accounting items. The transaction is expected to close during the fiscal second quarter, subject to customary closing conditions, including clearance under the Hart-Scott Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976.

Sawaya Partners, LLC is acting as exclusive financial advisor to Prestige in the transaction and Reed Smith LLP as legal counsel.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

Today's press release also presents expected EBITDA impact. EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial term and represents earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization. Management believes the presentation of EBITDA provides useful additional information to investors about trends and financial profitability of Akorn Consumer Health.

About Prestige Consumer Healthcare

Prestige Consumer Healthcare markets, sells, manufactures and distributes consumer healthcare products to retail outlets throughout the U.S. and Canada, Australia, and in certain other international markets. The Company's diverse portfolio of brands include Monistat® and Summer's Eve® women's health products, BC® and Goody's® pain relievers, Clear Eyes® eye care products, DenTek® specialty oral care products, Dramamine® motion sickness treatments, Fleet® enemas and glycerin suppositories, Chloraseptic® and Luden's® sore throat treatments and drops, Compound W® wart treatments, Little Remedies® pediatric over-the-counter products, Boudreaux's Butt Paste® diaper rash ointments, Nix® lice treatment, Debrox® earwax remover, Gaviscon® antacid in Canada, and Hydralyte® rehydration products and the Fess® line of nasal and sinus care products in Australia. Visit the Company's website at www.prestigeconsumerhealthcare.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This news release contains "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the federal securities laws that are intended to qualify for the Safe Harbor from liability established by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. "Forward-looking statements" generally can be identified by the use of forward-looking terminology such as "will," "would," "expect," "anticipate," "opportunities," "positioned" or "continue" (or the negative or other derivatives of each of these terms) or similar terminology. The "forward-looking statements" include, without limitation, statements regarding the impact of the acquisition on the Company's revenues, cash flow, EBITDA, EPS and debt leverage, the tax benefits from the acquisition, the Company's ability to execute on its capital allocation strategy, reduce debt and invest in brand-building, the Company's ability to create long-term value for shareholders, the timing of the closing, the acquired brands' ability to achieve market share gains and revenue growth, and the Company's ability to leverage existing infrastructure for the acquired brands, timely integrate the acquired brands and achieve cost synergies. These statements are based on management's estimates and assumptions with respect to future events and financial performance and are believed to be reasonable, though are inherently uncertain and difficult to predict. Actual results could differ materially from those expected as a result of a variety of factors, including the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and business and economic conditions, consumer trends, the impact of the Company's advertising and promotional and new product development initiatives, customer inventory management initiatives, fluctuating foreign exchange rates, competitive pressures, and the ability of the Company's third party manufacturers and logistics providers and suppliers to meet demand for its products and to reduce costs. A discussion of other factors that could cause results to vary is included in the Company's Annual Report on